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aged 10 years, in the 1860 Census for Fayette County, Alabama,
and as "Beren", aged 20 years, in the 1870 Census of Hot
Springs Township, Arkarsas. He married on October 17, 1872
Virginia Chanberline in Hot Springs, and is listed in that
County in the 1880 Census, Magnet Cove Township. couple

had eleven children,

CHILDREN:

1. Cora Belle Holiman, born 167k, died June, 1917.
Married David Familton Jones who was torn Jjuly 8, 1865
at Murfeestoro, Tennessee, and died in 1939. Eleven
children,

CHIIDRE!

1. Samuel Porter Jones, born Jamuary 1890, died 1963.
Married Effie Tnglis. A son S.P. Jones, Jr
resides at 5657 E. Harper Road, Columbia,
Meryland 210hk.

2. Valter Ray Jones, torn January 30, 1893, died
March, 195k at Hope, Arkansas. Married Grace
Rachelle. Mo issues

3. Mayme Jones, born January 20, 1893, resides at
St. Potersburg, Florida, married (1) Norman Jones
and (2), Glen Huddleston.

L. Jo Anna Jones, born January 23, 1897, died December
15, 1923, married Alva McClanahan. Issue: Cora Mae
McClanshan,

Glara Barton Jones, born July 8, 1893, died July 1,
1971 at Malvern, Hot Springs County, Arkansas.
Married Lee Hughen on Jamuary L, 1918. Issue:
CHILDREN:

1. Marvin Fughen, married Christine Harris.

2. William "Billy" Huhen, married Doris Fouler.
3. Virginia Fughen, married Kemneth Vandusen,

k. Linden Kughen, married Peggy Stinson

6a Clarence David Jones, ‘orn June 29, 1901, died
June 10, 1977, at Little Rotk, Arkansas, married
Roberta Tottie at Batesville, Arkansas.

CHILDREN:

1. Daud Jones, now deceased.

2. Maxine Joness

. Kenneth Jones.
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9.

10.

L. Martha Jones.

Bunice Jones, born Ausust 190k, died April 1, 19k1,
married Bugene Hall at DeQueen, Arkansas.

LDRIN

1. Bettie Jones Southworth.

Ethel Jones, torn 1907, resides at Malvern, Hot
Springs County, Arkansas. Married (1) Dale Halton
in 1923, and {2), Otis Altritton, on Octobe 15, 1975.

HTLDREN;

1. Joyce Falton Manning, resides: Malvern, Arkansas.
John Paul Jores, born August 19, 1909, resides at
Plymouth, Michigan, married (1), Irene Ryan, and (2),
Ruth Lancaster.

 TLD]

1. Beverly Jones Stitham.

Joe T. Jones, torn May 31, 1912, resides at Hope,
Arkansas, married in 1933, Prudence Golden

CHILDRAN:

1. Joan Jones.

Claude Wilson Jones, torn 1916, died 1917, burial
2t Chamberlain Cemetery, Magnet Cove, Hot Springs
County, Arkansas,

The data as to the Cora Belle Folinan children was
supplied by Yrs. Ethel Jones Albritton, 1310 Leon
Street, Malvern, Arkansas, 7210L.

2. John T. Holiman, born ca 1878, age 2years in the 1880 Census,
married Della Roxie Steed, daughter of Steed and wife
Mary F. Isham Steed, who died at Eot SpFIngs, ab the home of
another daughter, Mrs Elmer (Jewel) Jett. Della was m in
1882, and died Juhe 2, 1962. Fer first child, a son, died
at age two years, and other children died in infancy, but
five children lived to maturity

CHILDRE]

1.

Mattie Holiman, born 1902, resides 708 Orange Grove
Way, Folsom, California, 95630, married Warren
Johnsdn, in 1919 at Magnet Cove, Arkansas. FHe was
Yorn there on Septemb e 3, 1899

CHIIDRE!
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3.
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Evelyn Mae Johnson, born January 10, 1520 at
Orengeville, California, married Iyle Rice

CHILDREN:

1. Warren Rice.

2. Tarry Rice.

3 Rices

Opal Marie Johnson, torn July 17, 1901, married
Hubert Reynolds.

CHTIDREN:

1. Ioleta Reynolds.
2. Judy Reynolds.

3 Reynolds.

L. James Reynolds.
5. Eubert Reynolds, Jr.,

Doris Lee Johnson, born August 21, 1923 at Salinas,

California, Married John Cox.
CHILDREN:

1. Sherry Caxe

2. Coxe
3. Coxe
ke Coxa

5. Coxa

John Warren Johnson, born January 26, 1925,
Married (1), two children Janett Johnson and
Johnson, married (2) .

Lela Holiman, born 1908, married F.A. YTed" Mason,
resides: Hot Springs, Arkansas.

CHILDREN:

1.

Robert Lee Wilcox, a son by a prior marriage,
married Vera Rood.

CHILDREN:

1. Robert Stephen Wilcox, married Joy DePres
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2. Vinita Lynn Wilcox

Persey Holiman, died a% age 2l years. Married Verda
Taylor. She then married Joe Tyler. Persey Holiman
died at Malvern, Arkansas.

CHILDREN:
1. Thomas Earl Foliman, died at age 22 years pnmarrieds

2. Betty Holimen, married Verlon Bailey, resides ab
Malvern, Arkansas.

L. Carl Holiman, married Inez Railey, resides:
California.

Wilnington,

CHILDREN:

1. Mary Helen Holiman, married Paul

S. Earl B. Holiman, married Pauline Allen. She died in
1975, and he then married Mrs. Beverly P
Resides: Hot Sorings, Arkansas. Children By fifst
Marriage only.

CHILDRE

1. Shirley Jo. Holiman , married Russell Hamners.
2. sally Ann Haliman, married Arlon Johnson.
3. Earl Bart Holiman, Jr.,

L. Scott Holiman.

Etta Mae Eoliman, torn 1878, aged three years in the 1860
Census. Records indicate she was torn July 25, 1875. Died
Iugust 7, 1958, married George Walter Nickels who wastorn
September 23, 1871, and died August 6th, 1960 at Hot Springs,
Arkansas.

CHILDREN:

1.

2.

3.

Bdgar Garfield Nickels, born February 5, 1898, married
Jewel S, Smith. No issue, Resides Hot Springs, Arkarsase

George Walter Nickels, Jr., born May 20, 1899, died
June 27, 1975, married Myps Chrissie (Lewellen) Lemons,
Yo Issue,

Henry Orville Nickels, born November 16, 1901, died
September 1L, 1902.

artha Virginia Nickels, born January 27, 1903, died
eptenber 16, 1905

Claude Eugene Nickels, born Noventor 1k, 1906, Died Decenber
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Laura vj.z Holiman, born Decembe 7, 1880, died January, 1972,

Married

George Grant in 1895, two children, She then married

(2) Thomas ¥. Crowder in 1900, Fe was btorn in 1870. By the
second marriage they had sewen children. Total nine children.

CHILDREN:

1.

2.

3.

ke

Se

Thelna Crant, torn 1897, married Clifton Z. Couch in 1913.
o3

3
1. C.Z. Couch, Ir., married Joy Smythe. lie is deceased.
Hatle Crant, born 1899, married Frank Rutledge in 1919,

Cecile Crowder, torn 1901, died Felruary 1920, Issues
one daughter.

B.h. Crowder, born 1903, died May 1958, married Carolyn
Rutledge in 1929, and adopted one child, Michael J. Crowder,
born 19like

Tucile Crowder, born 1906, married Gus Wilcox in 1923.

TIDREN:

1. James D. Wilcox,torn 1925, died 1969. married: Frankie
Deiold in 197

CHILDREN:
1. Donna L. Wilcox, btorn 19k9.

2.

Iydin Vilcox, torn 1950.
3. James K. Wilcox, born 1953.
L. Kristine Wilcox, torn 1956,
2., x‘(uls:et T. Wilcox, torn 1927, married Patricia Bray in
1952
GHILDREN:

1. Robert K. Wilcox, torn 195k
2. Susan Gail Wilcox, born 1959
3. William H. Wilcox, born 1929, married in 1950
CHILDREN:
1. Thomas K. Wilcox, torn 1953, married 197k
2. Cynthia Sue Wilcox, bom 195k, married 197k to

Mikel Ray Hadsall, born 197k. Ismue: James Charles
adsall, torn 1975,
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Te.

8.

Dale Crowder, born 1908, married Leslie Domell in
1950. Mo issue.

Paul Crowder, born 1910, married Bromwen ("Bonnie')
Jones, inEngland U.K. and adopted Mary L. Crowder.

Juanita Crowder, born 1916 at Magnolia, Arkansas.
Resides: 3769 Garnet St. Houston, Texas. Harried
Jack B Vatts, in1935. He was born in 1916 at
San Antonio, Texas.

CEIIDREN:

1. Jacquelyn Watts, tom 191, resides: Yakota, Japan.
Married in 1963 Dr. James Michael Harre!

CHILDREN:

1. James Micheel Karrell Jr.,
2. Joserh ("Joey") Grant Harrell

2. Jerry Sue Watts, born 19L5, San Antonio, Texas.
Married Larry Martin of Silsbee, Texas. Resides
at Houston, Texas.

3. Jack Bennett Watts Jr., born 1950, married 1975
Kay Pels, resides: Houston, Texass

T.H. Crowder, Jr., Retired Col. U.S. Army, born March
19, 1920, married in 1952 Ange Greco. Resides:
New Smyrna Besch, Florida.

CHILDRE!

1. Tom Bemnett Crowder, born at Washington , D.C.
October 18, 1955, died Octob e 197h.

2. Anthony Crowder, born 1958-59 in Germany, resides
in Florida.

Charles V. Holiman, born December 1882, lived at Social Hill
and Malvern, Arkansas. Died at Long Beach California.
Rurial at Veterans Cemetery, San Diego, California. Married

Zada J. Vantrease. Remembered children, vi:

CHIIDREN:
1. oOrville Holiman, died in Kensas. Harried. One daughter.
2. Virginia Holiman
3. Margaret Holiman
L. Charles V. Holiman, Jr, died at Little Rock, Arkansas.

Married and had one son.
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6o  George-Loliman, born December, 188k, -Married (1) on Jamary
20, 1907 Tina Pattison, age 20 years. Married (2) on April
29, 1918, Laura Signan, age 27. Issue: TWo children
1. Daughter who married Smokie Woodcock,
2. Ethel Holinan. Resides in California.
7. Rosa Eoliman, born 1886, died 189k
8. Della Eoliman, born 1886, died in California. Married (1)

Albert French, issuec Two children, and married (2), Alex.
Alexander.

9. Tom S. Holiman, born December 1890. Veterans Hospital, Sautelle,
California. Wife: Lovey . Mo issue,

10, Moses Mller Holiman, bornOctober 3, 1893, resides: Hot Springs,
Arkansas, Married at age 18 years on September 29, 1912 to
Hary Jane Buchanan, who was torn Fetruary 27, 189k, daughter of
John Gill Buchanan and wife Margaret Julia Anne (Jones)
Buchanan. Issue: Four childrens

1. Klan Willer Holiman, torn 1913, resides: Hot Springs,
Arkansas. Married Margaret Edna Steigler. Issue:
Three children:

1. Robert Alan Holiman, wra 193L, married Carolyn
Swaney. Issue: Three children,

l.Laura Amne, torn 1963.
2. Robin Alayne, torn 1966,
3. David Andrew torn 1971
2. Frank Dudley Holiman, torn 1939, resides: Texas.
Married (1) Nina . To issw, and
Married (2) BarbiFa Schneider. Issue:
1. Charlene Cecila Holiman.

3. Mary Susan Holinan, born 19L2 at Hot Springs,
Arkamas, married Willian Frank Kraha. Issue:

1. William Alan Kraha, born 196k.
2. Kristen Lymn, born 1967.

2. Lois Vivian Holiman, resides: Hot Springs, Arkinsas.
Harried Robert A Wooldridge, torn 1915, died 1969,
Tssue:

1. Letha Ann Wooldridge, born 1947, resides:
Boise, Idaho, Married (1) Roger Swihart, who
wag torn in 1947, Issue: One child, and Married
(2) John Dyer in 1975. No issue.

1. Andra Lee Swihart, born 1966, ot Spgse





image1.jpeg
From: "MRNOTRS OF ARKANSAS", by Geodspeed.
Re: Garland County, Hot Springs Township, Arkansase

DR, JOSHUA HOLIMAN has attained to deserved preeminence and fame as a
physiclan of Hot Springs Township. He was the third sen of a family

of five children born te Cornelius and Elizabeth Plyler Holiman, both
natives of South Carelina, his birth oecuring in Seuth Carolina on
February 3, 1823, Eis father, Cornelius Holiman was born in 1792, was
educated in the elementary schools of South Carelina, and followed
farming as an occupation during his entire life. He was married in
1813 and was the father of five children, Elijsh A., Urish H., and
Joshua C., our subject, Mary the widow of Jacob Sewells, aml Sarah D.
Mr. Holiman emigrated from South Carelina in 180 (1836), and settled

in Alabama, where he entered a quarter section of land on which he

lived until his death in 1862. He was in the War of 1812, and was an
ardent, member of the Methodist Church until 1843 (1836), when he wnited
with the Baptist (Primitive Baptist). His wife was a native of South
Carolina and was a member of the Baptist Church. She died in 1843 (1836-39)
Dr. Joshua Holiman remained on the home farm until he was 21 years of
age, then he sold out and started attending medical lectures, entering
1in 1852 the University of Pemn. under Professor Sullivan of Nerth Carelina,
and a graduate of this University, Dr. Holiman teok ons course there and
thenpracticed a few years after which he again entered and graduated at
Tuscaloosa, Alabama. Following this he practiced medicine. In 1867
Dr. Holiman emigrated from Mississippi to Arkansas where he purchased
31k acres of land, 240 acres of which was in this County, and 7k acres
in Magnet Cove in Het Springs County. On this land there were 25 aores
or orchards. The Doctor owns one of the finess cotton gins in the State,
as well as saw, grist and shingle mil}s, ani all located in Hot Springs
County. He lost all of his preperty during the War, and what he now
oms is a result ef active energy and intustry since that time. His
farm is well impreved and has geod buildings en ite His practice netted
him a confortable imome, and he well deserves the position to which he
has arisen, He is now retired from practice, and since 1868 has turned
his attention to farming, He is a member of the Christian Church,"
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DR. JOSHUA C. HOLDAY,  Born February 3, 1623, in Lancaster County,
South Carolina.

Froms 1850 Gensus Ghoctaw County, Miss.

JOSHUA HOLLOMAN, Age 26, born in S.C. (1823)

Rachel A. (Martin), age 22, torn Miss. (1628)

James W., age 2, born in Miss. (18L8)

Stanton, Age i mos. born in Miss. (1849).
HOTE: Tt is said that he mirried Rachel Martin in Miss. in 18y ; that he was
first mrfied in 1843. If he married Rachel in 1843, she would have then
been 15 years of ages

From: 1860 Census Fayette Cdunty, Alabamas

#262-262, J,C. HOLLDMN, Age 3, Physician and farmer. Real Prop. Val,
T2000,00, personal prope val. $2,000,00. born inS C.
Rachel, age 31, torn Misse
James, age 12, born Misse (18u8)
Thornton, age 10, born Miss. (1849).
William, age 8,  same
Frances, age 6,  same
Fredonia, aze 3, born Alas
Cornelius, age 6/12 born Alas

From: 1870 Census, Hot Springs County, Fenter Township, Arkansase

JOSH HOLTMAN, Age L6, bom 5.C. Farmers
Rachel, age Lli, born Miss,
Beren, male, nge 20,Born Miss. (Stantan B) (1850)
William, age 18, born Miss.
Fannie, age 15, torn Miss.
Allice, age 10, born Alae
Cornelius, age 8, rn Ala.
Eliza, age 6, torn Ala,
Bma, age b, born Misse
Lida, age 1, tom Ark. (Vida).

Garland Hot Spgse
From: 1880 Census, Msiadtppcangx County, Mmpuedoee Township., Arkansas.

Jos

OLDMAN Age 56, Famer, torn S.C., also parents born 5.C.
Rachel A., age56, born Misse Father, Ky, Mothar: Misse
Cornelius, age 20, born Alas
Sarah L, age 18, born Alas
Sma, _age 15, torn Miss,

Vida E., age 12, torn Arke
Joe C.. age 7, born Arke
Anna J., age 7, born Arke
Magnet Cove Township,

S5.B. Foliman,  Age 30, Farmery born Miss: Father: S.C. Mother, Misss

Wife: Virginia, born Tenn, Parenmts born Arke

Cora, age 6, born Arke

Etta, age 3, born Arke

John, age 2, torn Arke
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4djoining Dr. Joshua C. Holiman, in Garland County, Hot Sprinrs Township,
srkansas:

WILLI#H W. POER. Age 30, Born in Alae
T Wise: Mattie C., born in Ala.

WIILTAM W. HOLIMAN: Age 29, born in Miss. Farmer
T Vife: Catherine, age 22, born in Ark.
Josh C., age 5, born in Arke

Rachel A., age 3, same

Fannie, age 1, same

Yot Tar Away:

SHELBY JOHNSON. Age 28, Farmer, torn in Ala. Also parents.
Wife: Fammic B., age 25, born in 5.C. Father born: N.C.
Hother born in Miss
Sanabel (S.P.), 2ge 3, female, born Arke
Mattie, age 1, born in Arke

Tt would therefore seem that James was torn in 1848 in Miss. S.5.B. was
born in Miss. around 1850. William W., was born in 1851 in Miss, Msrtha
(probably Mattie), who married Poer wes born in1852 in Ala. Fannie torn
in 1855 inS.C.. Copnelius born in 1860 in Ala.. Sarah born 1862 in
Ala. Brma born in 1865 in Miss. Vida E. born 1868 in Ark. Joshua C.,
and Joshanna J. (twins) born in 1873 in Ark.  Bvidently Dr. Joshua C.
Holliman and wife were in Miss. from 1847 through 1851, in Alabama in
1852, inS.C. in 1855, in Alabama, 1860-6l, in Miss. in 1865 and from
1866 through 1873 in Ark.

hccording to James Franklin Holliman's statements to his som, the first
wife of Dr. Joshua C. Holiman was a small, nervius, fast talicing, wirey
1ittle woman, difficult to get along with, and she probably died a short
tine after the birth of her second daughter. The balance of the children
were issue of the second wife. James Franklin Folliman, elder son of
Urish K. Folliman and wife Mary "Polly" Lucas wes a first lieutenant in
Company "B" of the 58th Alabama Infantry Regiment, C.S.A. and was captured
with a large part of his Company, when the Union forces over-ran the
Confederate lines at the Battle of Missionary Ridge, at Chattanooga, Temne
John Eall Holliman, of Pleasant Grove, Alabama, was a son of James Franklin
Hollimen, by his second marriage., and was born when his father was over
65 years of age. He recalls many of the stories told him by his father
2nd has heard his rather tell of the Log cabin office of Dr. Joshua C.
Holiman, near Hluff, in Fayette County, Alabama.

Dr Joshua C. Holiman petitioned the Probate Court of Fayette County,
Alabana on April 20, 1859, to te appointed as Master of Cornelius Sorrells,
Georgia Ann Sorrells, Willian Asa Sorrells and John F. leal. The
Petition was granted and bond was ordered made. Bond was signed W

J.C. Folliman with J.H. Sizemore and Wesley Dodson as Sureties. This from
Book 1-4, page 729 in the Probate Office of the County. This action was
the usual and normal proceedure used when minor children were abandoned by
black parents, or were orphaned and homelesse
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FROM: Garland County Arkansas Historical Society Record.
(¥ot Springs Township)e

JOSHUA C. HOLDMAN (D-229)

Born February 3rd, 1823 in Lancaster County, South Carolina. Died in
GarJand County, Arkansas around 1902, and was buried in an wmarked
grave 2t Holiman ill Farm, his home property. Fe came to Alabama
with his parents, Cornelius Holliman and wife Elizabeth Plyler ¥olliman
in 1836, and settled in Fayette County, Alabana, Is reputed to have
studied medicine ty courses at the University of Alabana, and University
of Pemnsylvania, through Professor Sullivan. He was associated with
Dr. Connor of Carrol County, Mississippi. Fis first wife, name unknown,
died in 1843, and he then married Rachel A. Martin in 18L5. She was

the daughter of John Martin of Carrol County, Mississippi. He moved
back to Fayette County, Alabama, fron Mississippi, and practiced medicine
there until 1867, then returned to Mississippi, and thence to Arkansaw.
He was a Methodist until 1843, then joined the Baptist Church. Present
unconfirmed research indicates that he had two daughters by his first
marriage. His family was shown in the 1850 Census of Mississippi,

and in Fayette County, Alabama Census of 1860, and in the 1870 Census

of Hot Springs Township, Arkansas. The deed to the Holliman Hill Farm
indicates that he made the purchase in 1867. As J. Holiman he is listed
as the first coroner of Grant County, Arkansas, 1869-72. It is supposed
that his wife, Rachel Martin Holiman, died around 1885. She was aged 56
years in 1880. According to records of Garland County, he married
Elizabeth Pitman, aged L7 years, on October 3, 1889. There was another
marriage of joshua C. Holiman to a Susan registered there as
dated June 5, 189h. This evidently was his son, Jos. C. Holiman, as

his wife's name was remembered as Susan. A% one time, Dr. Joshua
resided at Magnet Cove, some eighteen miles from Benton, Arkansas.

Goodspeed's History of Central Arkansas states that Dr. Holliman was the
father of thirteen children, viz:

1. Nancy E. Holiman,

2. Martha C. Foliman, "Mattie", married Poor or Poer, In the
1880 Census of Hot Springs Township, Garland County, Arkansas,
(D-230) Wm. E. Poer, age 30 years, born ilae, wice Mattie,
age 23, with two children, Ada, aged 11, nd Selma, aged 10,
toth torn in Louisiana, confirms this marriages

These two daughters may have been by the first marriage of
Dr. Folliman, tecause they are not, listed as living with
Dr. Hollinan in the 1860, 1870 or 1880 Census returnse
They may have resided with the first wife's relatives,

but this has not been confirmeds

3. James W, Holiman, born ca 18L8 in Mississippi, aged 12 years
in the 1860 Census, not located in the 1870 Census, tut gave
his age as 2l years on December 10, 1872 in Hot Springs
Township, when he married Mery E. Henson. Supposedly he died
a short time thereafter.

L. Stephen Burdett Holiman (S.S.B. Holiman), torn ca 1850 in
Miosissippi, died ca 1905 in Arkansas. Listed as "hornton'
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